York Charter, and section 180 of the Greater New York Charter, and the recom­
mendation of the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund by resolution adopted 
November 27, 1912, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves 
of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not ex­
ceeding one hundred and ninety-five thousand dollars ($195,000), to provide 
means for the purchase of supplies, equipment and materials incidental to new 
construction work by the Department of Docks and Ferries, provided that such 
purchase shall be governed by and shall be accounted for to. and by the Depart­

[...]

York Charter, and the recommendation of the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund 
by resolution adopted November 27, 1912, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
hereby approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an 
amount not exceeding one hundred and ninety-five thousand dollars ($195,000), to 
provide means for the purchase of supplies, equipment and materials incidental to 
new construction work by the Department of Docks and Ferries, provided that such 
purchases shall be governed by and shall be accounted for to and by the Department

[...]

follows:

‘“ Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater 
New York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
hereby approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to 
an amount not exceeding Sixty-three thousand dollars ($63,000), for the pur­
pose of providing means for the erection of a new building at No. 191 Fulton 
street, Borough of Manhattan, in place of the present structure, for the use 
of the Fire Department of The City of New York, for quarters for truck, 
boat tender and Chief, and that when authority therefor shall have been ob­
tained from the Board of Aldermen the Comptroller is authorized to issue 
corporate stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 
169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding sixty-three 
thousand dollars ($63,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purpose 
aforesaid.’ ’’

“—be amended to make the amount read forty-one thousand dollars ($41,000)."
—be further amended to make the amount read thirty-nine thousond dollars ($39,000).

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
January 9, 1913. JOSEPH  HAAG, Secretary.

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance.

[...]

follows:

“ ‘Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater 
New York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
hereby approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York, to 
an amount not exceeding sixty-nine thousand four hundred dollars ($69,400), 
for the purpose of providing means for the erection of a new building 
at the southwest corner of Smith and Lorraine streets, Brooklyn for the 
use of the Fire Department of The G ty of New York for quarters for engine 
and hook and ladder companies, and mat when authority therefor shall have 
been obtained from the Board of Aldermen the Comptroller is authorized to 
issue corporate stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by 
section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding 
sixty-nine thousand four hundred dollars ($69,400), the proceeds whereof to 
be applied to the purposes aforesaid.’ ”

“—be amended to make the amount read sixty-six thousand nine hundred dollars
($66,900),”

—be further amended to make the amount read sixty-four thousand nine hundred 
dollars ($64,900).

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
January 9, 1913. JOSEPH  HAAG, Secretary.

No. 2589.
Resolved, That, subject to concurrence herewith by the Board of Aldermen, the 

resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on June 13, 1912,

[...]

as follows:

“ ‘Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater 
New York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
hereby approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York, 
to an amount not exceeding forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000), for the 
purpose of providing means for the erection of a new building at Nos. 489 
and 491 St. Johns place, Brooklyn, for the use of the Fire Department of 
The City of New York for quarters for engine and hook and ladder com­
panies, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the 
Board of Aldermen the Comptroller is authorized to issue corporate stock 
of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the 
Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding forty-five thousand 
dollars ($45,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purpose afore­
said,” ’

“ ‘—be amended to make the amount read sixty-three thousand five hundred 
dollars ($63,500),” ’

“—be amended to make the amount read fifty-eight thousand five hundred dollars 
($58,500),”-

—be further amended to make the amount read fifty-six thousand two hundred and 
fifty dollars ($56,250). .

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 
January 9,1913. JOSEPH HAAG, Secretary.

No. 2590:
Resolved, That, subject to concurrence herewith by the Board of AldermAi, the 

resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on January 18, 1912,